
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will 
be held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on 
Tuesday, 16th February, 2016 commencing at 6.00 pm when it is hoped you will be 
able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES 

1) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Special Development Control and Licensing 
Committee held on 10 December 2015.

To confirm the minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee 
held on 22 December 2015.

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions from members of the 
Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules.

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, deputations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
To receive any deputations from members of the Public in accordance with the 
provisions of Procedure Rule 94(4).

There will be no limit on the total number of deputations to be received but no 
more than two deputations will be permitted in respect of each planning 
application one of which, if required, will be from a statutory consultee.

Deputations which relate to a planning application included on the agenda for 
this meeting will be deferred until the application is considered by Members.

Following the deputation, the applicant or his agent will have a right of reply, 
the maximum time for which will be three minutes.  Members will then have the 
opportunity to question the deputee and if a response has been made, the 
applicant or agent, for a maximum of four minutes.

5) EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
It is recommended to determine whether the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, and in accordance with the Access to 
Information provisions of Procedure Rule 239, as the following item of 
business is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

6) REPORT NO. 45/2016 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 
To receive Report No. 45/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport).
(Pages 5 - 88)



7) REPORT NO. 46/2016 APPEALS REPORT 
To receive Report No. 46/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport).
(Pages 89 - 92)

8) ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief 
Executive and Chairman of the Committee.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE:

Mr E Baines (Chairman)

Mr J Lammie (Vice-Chair)

Mr G Conde Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale Mr T King
Mr A Mann Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley Mr C Parsons
Mr A Stewart Mr D Wilby

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION





 
 

  REPORT NO: 45/2016 
 

 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 16TH FEBRUARY 2016 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PLACES 

(ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT) 
 
 
 

 





Rutland County Council 
 
Development Control & Licensing Committee – 16th February 2016 
 
Index of Committee Items 
 
Item Application No 

 
Applicant, Location & Description 
 

Recommendation 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2                                     

2015/0291/FUL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2015/0393/FUL 

Rebecca Delaporte 
Allotment Gardens, South View, 
Uppingham, Rutland 
Proposed new dwelling at allotments 
on South View in Uppingham. 
 
 
 
Mr Tim Haywood                                                                                                                                       
Cricket Club, Lyndon Road, Manton, 
Oakham, Rutland 
LE15 8SR 
Erection of 2 No. houses. 

Approval 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approval 

     
 
3 

 
2015/0829/MAJ 

 
Hawksmead Ltd/Aldi Stores Ltd                                                                                
Land West of, Lands End Way, 
Oakham, Rutland 
Proposed retail unit (A1 Use Class) 
with associated car parking, 
landscaping and servicing. 
 
 

 
Approval 

4         2015/0967/FUL       Mr Matthew Brown                                 Approval   
                                           2-4 Main Road, Glaston, Rutland 
                                           4 No. detached dwellings to be erected.       
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 230m

31

1 
to

6

8

4

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

R
E

E
T

2
0

1
9

to 17
23

25
29

19

2

2
3

a

21

Car Park

VIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEWVIEW
17

SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH

Sweetmeadow
House

1

15

El
Sub
Sta

2 Mayflower
Mews

Allot

Cemetery
Gdns

FB

2a

Meadowsweet

Lodge

OOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWSOOL MEWS

4 1

5

139.0m

1
7

13 11

Beast
Hill

School
Old

PH

Church

43

ERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACEERRACE

1

g y

4
8

132.0m

1 1a

128.6m

metery

metery

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 09:55
    Date of plot: 02/02/2016

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

pasmith
Typewritten Text
2015/0291/FUL



Application: 2015/0291/FUL ITEM 1
Proposal: Proposed new dwelling at allotments on South View in 

Uppingham. 
Address: Allotment Gardens, South View, Uppingham, Rutland 
Applicant:  Rebecca Delaporte Parish Uppingham 
Agent: Mr Tom Runcorn, PW 

Architects 
Ward Uppingham 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Neighbour objections 
Date of Committee: 16 February 2016 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
The revised plans and access arrangements for this new dwelling can be accommodated 
on the site without detrimental impact on the adjacent Conservation Area, or views into 
and out of the Area. It therefore accords with the special duty imposed on the Planning 
Authority regarding Conservation Areas.   
 
The proposed works to allotment gardens at the south of the site will enhance this public 
provision. Subject to conditions, the scheme is also in accordance with other relevant 
policies. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That delegated authority be granted to the Director for Places, on closure of the second 
consultation period (22 February 2016) for APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this 

permission. 

Reason - To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance 
with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 2015/07 11,  12,  13,  14a,  & 15.  

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3. No development shall be commenced until precise details of the manufacturer and types 
and colours of the external facing and roofing materials to be used in construction have 
been submitted to and agreed, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority.  Such materials 
as may be agreed shall be those used in the development. 

Reason - To ensure that materials of an acceptable quality appropriate to the area are used, 
and because these details were not submitted with the planning application. 

4. No development shall commence until a programme of archaeological work, comprising an 
initial phase of trial trenching followed by an appropriate programme of investigation and 
recording, has been detailed within a Written Scheme of Investigation, submitted to and 
approved by the local planning authority in writing.  The scheme shall include an 
[...]
cies of all existing trees, shrubs and hedgerows on the site and 
indicate any to be retained, together with measures for their protection which shall comply 
with the recommendations set out in the British Standards Institute publication 'BS 5837: 
2012 Trees in Relation to Construction.' 

Reason - To ensure that the new dwelling is assimilated into its well landsaped surrounds, in 
the interests of visual amenity and the character of the area, and because sufficient detail 
was not available with the planning application. 

7. All changes in ground levels, hard landscaping, planting, seeding or turfing shown on the 
approved landscaping details shall be carried out during the first planting and seeding 
season (October - March inclusive) following the commencement of the development or in 
such other phased arrangement as may be agreed in writing by the Local Planning 



Authority.  Any trees or shrubs which, within a period of 5 years of being planted die are 
removed or seriously damaged or seriously diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of similar size and species. 

Reason -  To ensure that the new dwelling is assimilated into its well landsaped surrounds, 
in the interests of visual amenity and the character of the area. 
 

8. The allotment provision indicated on Plan 2015/07 -15 shall be laid out in accordance with 
the details indicated on that plan prior to the first occupation of the dwelling and thereafter 
retained as such.  
 
Reason – To ensure that the development can be accommodated without detriment to the 
continued provision of this public amenity.  

Notes to Applicant:  
 
The advice of the Council's Public Rights of Way Officer and Ecological Consultant are both 
attached for your attention. Notwithstanding this grant of planning permission, various 
technical details will need agreement between the developer and the Rights of Way Officer 
before the proposed vehicular access is brought into use.  
 
Further ar
[...]
 vehicular access. 

 
16.     Environment Agency 

    Low environmental risk; no further comments offered.  
 
17.     Ecology Consultant 

The submitted ecological survey is satisfactory.  No objections, subject to limited    
mitigation. 

 
18.     Archaeological Consultant 

Conditions required on any approval to secure an investigation into the potential    
archaeological interests within the site. 

 

    Neighbour Representations 
 
19. Four letters of objection were received during the first consultation period, raising the 

following concerns 
 Visual impact on this semi-rural location and Conservation Area 
 Impact on rural views from Beast Hill which is a major asset to the town 
 Impact on ecological interests within the site 
 Loss of green open space 
 Loss of amenity and impact on the overall appeal of the town 
 Scale of proposal is unclear 
 Impact on setting of the Church, Cemetery and Beast Hill 
 Additional traffic on South View 
 Any residential development should be single storey and further downslope 

 
20. One of these objectors has written again during the second consultation period,    

repeating concerns about impact on the character and outlook of Beast Hill, and highway 
safety for pedestrians. However, this letter also supports the re-provision of allotments 
and suggests that a smaller dwelling might be acceptable. 

 

    Planning Assessment 
 
21. The main issues are 

 Principle of development 
 Impact on allotment provision 
 Layout and Design 
 Access and Parking 

 
      Other matters are then addressed at the end of the report.      

 



Principle of development 
22. The site is within the Planned Limits to Development of Uppingham. Residential 

development is therefore acceptable in principle (Core Strategy Policy CS4), subject to 
satisfying all the other site-specific issues below.  

 
Impact on allotment provision 

23. On receipt of this application, the Planning Policy Manager advised that the proposal was 
co
[...]
d Ecological Consultants is addressed via 
recommended conditions and advisory notes.  There are no concerns regarding impact on 
the residential amenity of neighbouring premises.  

 
37. The Public Right of Way at the east of the site is designated as an Important Frontage, 

with Policy SP21 requiring that the proposal does not have a detrimental impact on its 



value as such. As discussed in the “Layout and Design” section, above, the use of the 
northernmost end of the Way as vehicular access into the development will have some 
impact on its character.  However, the revised plans reduce impact on vegetation along 
the Way and therefore maintain its value as an Important Frontage. In this context, the 
impact on the northernmost end of the Way can be accepted.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 230m

122.2m

M

121.3m

Mast

7m

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 08:51
    Date of plot: 02/02/2016

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

pasmith_1
Typewritten Text
2015/0393/FUL



 

Application: 2015/0393/FUL ITEM 2 
Proposal: Erection of 2 no. houses 
Address: Cricket Club, Lyndon Road, Manton, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 8SR
Applicant:  Mr T Haywood Parish Manton 
Agent: Mr M Webber 

Nichols Brown Webber 
LLP 

Ward Martinsthorpe 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Contrary to Policy 
Date of Committee: 16 February 2016 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
This application for two detached single storey dwellings in the open countryside is 
intended to provide enabling development to fund the completion of restoration 
works at Martinsthorpe Farmhouse, an important heritage asset located on a 
Scheduled Monument, within the Gunthorpe Estate. 
 
Enabling development can be approved, contrary to policy, if required to facilitate 
conservation of such a heritage asset. The current application is recommended for 
approval as th
[...]
posed changes in ground levels and also accurately identify 
spread, girth and species of all existing trees, shrubs and hedgerows on the site 
and indicate any to be retained, together with measures for their protection which 
shall comply with the recommendations set out in the British Standards Institute 
publication "BS 5837: 2012 Trees in Relation to Construction." 

Reason: To ensure that the development is well screened and assimilated into the 
rural character of the immediate area. 

5. All changes in ground levels, hard landscaping, planting, seeding or turfing shown 
on the approved landscaping details shall be carried out during the first planting and 
seeding season (October - March inclusive) following the commencement of the 
development or in such other phased arrangement as may be agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  Any trees or shrubs which, within a period of 5 years 
of being planted die are removed or seriously damaged or seriously diseased shall 
be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the development is well screened and assimilated into the 
rural character of the immediate area. 

6. No development shall take place within the application site until the applicant or 
developer has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work 
in accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted to 
and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason - To allow proper investigation and recording of the site, which is potentially 
of archaeological and historic significance. 

 
7. The limit of the curtilage of each dwellinghouse, for the purposes of Article 3, 

Schedule 2, Part 1 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification) is as defined by the boundary line on Drawing 
No. 1, attached to this
[...]
v A, 16.650m HGV Swept 
Path Analysis A1-12057-TR001 Rev A, Area of Flood Exceedance Plan 12057-
SK160121.1. Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

3. Within nine months of the first public opening of the retail unit, a Travel Plan based upon 
the provisions set out in the Framework Travel Plan submitted with the planning 
application shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
The measures set out in the approved Travel Plan shall then be carried out within the 
timescales specified. Reason - To promote non-car modes of travel for staff, visitors and 

Application: 2015/0829/MAJ Item 3
Proposal: Proposed retail unit (A1 Use Class) with associated car parking, 

landscaping and servicing. 
Address: Land West  Of, Lands End Way, Oakham, Rutland 
Applicant:  Hawksmead Ltd / Aldi 

Stores Ltd 
Parish BARLEYTHORPE/ 

(OAKHAM 
ADJACENT) 

Agent: Stoas Architects Ward Oakham North 
West 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Contrary to the Development Plan 
Date of Committee: 16th February 2016 



shoppers, in the interests of sustainability. 

4. No development shall be commenced until precise details of the manufacturer and types 
and colours of the external facing and roofing materials to be used in construction have 
been submitted to and agreed, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority.  Such 
materials as may be agreed shall be those used in the development. Reason - To 
ensure that materials of an acceptable quality appropriate to the area are used. 

5. All planting, seeding or turfing shown on the approved landscaping plan C15A44-P005 
Rev E shall be carried out during the first planting and seeding season, (October to 
March inclusive) following the commencement of the development or such other phased 
arrangement as may be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Any trees or 
shrubs which, within a period of 5 years of being planted, which die, are removed or 
seriousl
[...]
ct a larger store, with a net retail area of 1254sqm, and 
gross external area of 1811sqm. Aldi have purchased an additional 0.12 hectares of land 
to the west of the original site to accommodate this. 
 

8. The vehicular and pedestrian access is to the south of the site off Panniers Way, using 
the same site access as the petrol station. 



 
9. The building is positioned on the western side of the site, with the front elevation facing 

east over the car park, which provides 118 spaces. A cycle link adjacent to the north 
elevation of the store connects the site to the bypass cycleway. 
 

10. The supporting information in the application states that the number of products sold in 
the store will not significantly change from the approved store (around 1,500 lines), and 
that the reason for the increase in floor space is to enable sufficient customer circulation 
space and well stocked, easily accessed display shelving. 

 
11. The proposed plans are attached at APPENDIX 1. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
12. Prior to the 2014 Aldi application, planning permission was refused for a Sainsbury’s 

Store in this location in 2011 (FUL/2010/0729). The reasons for refusal related to loss of 
Employment Land, and that the application failed to satisfy the sequential test. While 
Sainsbury’s have since been granted permission for a store on the former Tresham 
College site on Barleythorpe Road, development has not been forthcoming, and the site 
put up for sale. 
 

 
Planning 
Number 
 

Description Decision  

OUT/2003/1181 
 
 
 
FUL/2010/0729 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2014/0258/FUL 
 
 
 
 
Neighbouring 
land 
 
APP/2010/1170 
 
 
 
APP/2010/1216 
 
 
APP/2012/0011 
 
 
 
2013/0601/FUL 

Outline application for use of 
land as B1, B2, and B8 
employment development 
 
New retail unit (Class A1) with 
associated car parking, petrol 
filling station, vehicular and 
pedestrian access, highway 
works, landscaping and 
servicing. 
 
Proposed retail unit (A1 Use 
Class) with associate
[...]

11

und

3

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 09:54
    Date of plot: 02/02/2016

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

pasmith_7
Typewritten Text
2015/0967/FUL



Application: 2015/0967/FUL ITEM 4 
Proposal: 4 No. detached dwellings to be erected. 
Address: 2-4, Main Road, Glaston, Rutland 
Applicant:  Mr Matthew Brown Parish Glaston 
Agent: Mr Tony Ansell, 

Rutland Planning 
Ward Lyddington 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Neighbour Objections 
Date of Committee: 16 February 2016 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
4 dwellings are proposed on this prominent corner site which is subject to objections 
from adjacent residents. The scheme has been amended to overcome some concerns 
and whilst these remain the scheme is considered to be acceptable and in accordance 
with the Development Plan. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of 
this permission. 
Reason – To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country    
Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.       

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 
B&J/Glaston/01C/Planning/2015, B&J/Glaston/02C/Planning/2015 and the 1/500 plan 
showing visibility splays, all received on 1 February 2016. 
Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3. No development shall be commenced until precise details of the manufacturer and types 

and colours of the external facing and roofing materials to be used in construction have 
been submitted to and agreed, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority.  Such 
materials as may be agreed shall be those used in the development. 
Reason: To ensure that the materials are c
[...]
concerned about loss of privacy from the rear 
windows on Plot 4 but these would be 12m from the boundary with No.4, and some 
distance more to No.6. This is within normally acceptable limits. The scheme is 
considerd to comply with policy SP15. 

 
 Highway Safety 
 
22. The accesses and parking spaces have been the subject of lengthy discussions with the 

highway authority. Neighbours remain concerned about the access nearest the A47 and 



consider it unsafe. The highway authoirty now considers that the scheme is acceptable. 
 
 
 Other issues 
 
23. The driveway to the 2 parking spaces in front of 4 Main Road would run over the Root 

Protection Area of the Monkey Puzzle Tree. It is proposed to use a cellweb type surface 
whereby the existing level is not disturbed and root compaction is avoided. This may 
raise the level slightly in relation to the neighbours concerns about privacy. 

 
 
 



pasmith_8
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1



pasmith_9
Typewritten Text

pasmith_10
Typewritten Text
Appendix 2



 
REPORT NO: 46/2016 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

 
Date 16th February 2016 

 

APPEALS 

 
Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) 

 

Strategic Aim: Ensuring the impact of development is managed 

Exempt Information No. 

Cabinet Member Responsible: Councillor Terry King, Portfolio Holder for Places 
(Development) and Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Dave Brown, Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning and 
Transport) 

Tel: 01572 758461 
dbrown@rutland.gov.uk 

 Gary Pullan, Development Control 
Manager 

Tel: 01572 720950 

gpullan@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 
DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee notes the contents of this report 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1. This report lists for Members’ information the appeals received since the  last 
meeting of the Development Control & Licensing Committee and summarises the 
decisions made. 

 
2. APPEALS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETI
[...]
IONS  
 

5.1 None 
 
6.       CONSULTATION  

 
     6.1 None. 

 
7.       ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS   
 
          7.1 Alternatives have not been considered as this is an information report 
 
8.        FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
           8.1 None  
 
9.        LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS  

 
 9.1 As this is only a report for noting it has not needed to address authority,   

powers and duties. 
 

10.      EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

 10.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed for the    
following reason; because there are no relevant service, policy or 
organisational changes being proposed. 

 
11. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

 
         11.1 There are no such implications. 

 
 

12.      HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 
 

        12.1 There are no such implications 
 

 
13. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

           13.1 This report gives details of decisions received since the last meeting for    
noting. 

 
 

14.      BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

         14.1 There are no such implications 



 
15.      APPENDICES  

 
15.1 None 

     
 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  
      
        
  
 


	Agenda
	6 REPORT NO. 45/2016 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS
	Index
	Index of Committee Items

	2015/0291/FUL
	2015-0291  South View Uppingham
	2015-0291-FUL - Map

	2015/0393/FUL
	2015-0393-FUL  - Map
	2015-0393-FUL Manton

	2015/0393/FUL Appendix
	2015/0829/MAJ
	2015-0829-FUL - Appendix 1 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
	2015-0829-FUL - Appendix 1 PROPOSED SITE PLAN
	Sheets and Views
	P003


	2015-0829-FUL Aldi committee report APB
	2015-0829-MAJ - Map

	2015/0967/FUL
	2015-0967 Glaston garage NH
	2015-0967-FUL - Map
	Appendix 1 2015-0967 Glaston NH
	Appendix 2 2015-0967 Glalston NH


	7 REPORT NO. 46/2016 APPEALS REPORT





Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
on Tuesday, 16th February, 2016 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr E Baines Mr J Lammie
Mr G Conde Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale Mr T King
Mr A Mann Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley Mr C Parsons
Mr A Stewart Mr D Wilby

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Mr P Gear Senior Planning Officer

Ms R Green Assistant Engineer (Development 
Control)

Mr N Hodgett Principal Planning Officer
Mrs R Lea Senior Lawyer, Growth & 

Regeneration, Peterborough City 
Council

Mr G Pullan Development Control Manager
Mr N Tomlinson Senior Highways Manager
Miss M Gamston Corporate Support Officer

---oOo---
A one minute silence was held in memory of Roger Begy OBE

---oOo---

603 MINUTES 

RESOLVED

The minutes of the Special Development Control and Licensing Committee held on 10 
December 2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

The minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee held on 22 
December 2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

604 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Mr M A Oxley Item 1 2015/0291/FUL Mr Oxley declared an interest 
on the grounds of probity as he 
knew someone who had 
previously had an allotment on 



the site

Mr J M Lammie Item 1 2015/0291/FUL Mr Lammie declared an interest 
on the grounds of probity as the 
applicant’s agent was a close 
friend.  Mr Lammie stated that 
he would leave the meeting 
during the discussion on this 
item.

Mr Baines Item 3 2015/0829/MAJ Mr Baines declared an interest 
on the grounds of probity as he 
knew the only written objector.

605 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received.

606 DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

In accordance with Procedure Rule 93(4) the following deputation had been received:

 In relation to Agenda Item 6, application 4, 2015/0967/FUL, a deputation was 
received from Mrs Janet Wilkinson.

607 REPORT NO. 45/2016 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

Report No. 45/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

608 ITEM NO. 2 (2015/0393/FUL) CRICKET CLUB, LYNDON ROAD, MANTON, 
OAKHAM, RUTLAND, LE15 8SR 

Application for the erection of 2 no. houses.
(Ward: Martinsthorpe; Parish: Manton)

RESOLVED

2015/0393/FUL That this application be DEFERRED as requested by officers.

609 ITEM NO. 4 (2015/0967/FUL) 2-4, MAIN ROAD, GLASTON, RUTLAND 

Application for 4 No. detached dwellings to be erected.
(Ward: Lyddington; Parish: Glaston)

A deputation on behalf of residents and neighbours of the proposed development was 
received from Janet Wilkinson, read by Mrs Ruth Lea (Senior Lawyer, Growth & 
Regeneration).  

A detailed discussion took place, during which Members raised questions related to 
visibility round parking spaces, the accessibility of parking, the lack of information on 
the foundation of the wall and impact of the structure of the wall on the tree roots and 
the density of the number of dwellings on the site.



RESOLVED

2015/1967/FUL That contrary to the recommendations set out within Report No. 
45/2016 Item 4 and the reasons contained therein, and the addendum to that report, 
that this application be REFUSED on the following grounds:

1. Visibility round parking.
2. Lack of information on the foundation of the wall and impact of the structure of the 

wall on the tree roots.
3. The density of the number of dwellings on the site.
4. Accessibility of parking.

(11in favour; 1 abstention)

610 ITEM NO. 3 (2015/0829/MAJ) HAWKSMEAD LTD/ALDI STORES LTD, LAND 
WEST OF, LANDS END WAY, OAKHAM, RUTLAND 

Application for proposed retail unit (A1 Use Class) with associated car parking, 
landscaping and servicing.
(Ward: Oakham North West; Parish: Barleythorpe/(Oakham Adjacent)

Members requested an Advisory Note on customer drop-off. 

RESOLVED

2015/0829/MAJ In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
45/2016 Item 3 that this application be APPROVED.

(12 in favour)

---oOo---
7.26 pm Meeting adjourned

7.26 pm Mr Lammie left the meeting
7.32 pm Meeting reconvened 

---oOo---

611 ITEM NO. 1 (2015/0291/FUL) ALLOTMENT GARDENS, SOUTH VIEW, 
UPPINGHAM, RUTLAND 

Application for a proposed new dwelling at allotments on South View in Uppingham.
(Ward: Uppingham; Parish: Uppingham)

During discussion Members requested an additional condition to retain hedge to 
footpath and information regarding construction traffic accessing the site.

---oOo---
7.45 pm Mr King left the meeting

7.48 pm Mr King rejoined the meeting
---oOo---

RESOLVED



2015/0291/FUL In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
45/2016 Item 1, and the addendum to that report that this application be APPROVED 
and that delegated authority to the Director for Places to grant planning permission at 
the end of the consultation period be AGREED, subject to the following additional 
condition and Advisory Note:

1. That the hedge to footpath is retained.
2. Advisory Note on reinstatement of wall if removed to ease construction 

management.

(10 in favour; 1 abstention)

---oOo---
8.08 pm Mr Lammie rejoined the meeting

---oOo---

612 REPORT NO. 46/2016 APPEALS REPORT 

Report No. 46/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

RESOLVED

That the contents of Report No. 46/2016 be NOTED.

613 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had been previously notified to the person presiding.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.10 pm.

---oOo---



DECISION SUMMARY, 16 FEBRUARY 2016

Applications approved in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

610 2015/0829/MAJ Application for proposed retail unit (A1 Use 
Class) with associated car parking, landscaping 
and servicing.
(Ward: Oakham North West; Parish: 
Barleythorpe/(Oakham Adjacent)

611 2015/0291/FUL Application for proposed new dwelling at 
allotments on South View in Uppingham.
(Ward: Uppingham; Parish: Uppingham)

Applications approved NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications refused in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications refused NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

609 2015/0967/FUL Application for 4 No. detached dwellings to be 
erected.
(Ward: Lyddington; Parish: Glaston)

Applications deferred in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications deferred NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places 



Minute 
No.

Application Detail

608 2015/0393/FUL Application for the erection of 2 no. houses.
(Ward: Martinsthorpe; Parish: Manton)


